

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
ASHLAND DIVISION

TIMOTHY ALLEN MORRISON, II by)
and through his next friends, TIMOTHY)
MORRISON and MARY MORRISON;)
TIMOTHY and MARY MORRISON;)
BRIAN NOLEN; and DEBORA JONES)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

Civil Action No. 05-38-DLB

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BOYD)
COUNTY, KENTUCKY)

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Defendants)

SARAH ALCORN, WILLIAM CARTER,)
DAVID FANNIN, LIBBY FUGETT,)
TYLER McCLELLAND, and JANE DOE)

Intervenor-Defendants)

**INTERVENORS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David A. Friedman
ACLU of Kentucky Foundation, Inc.
2400 National City Tower
101 S. Fifth Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Sharon M. McGowan
James D. Esseks
Lesbian & Gay Rights Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Lili S. Lutgens
ACLU of Kentucky Foundation, Inc.
315 Guthrie Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE BOARD’S OBJECTION TO INTERVENORS’ DISCUSSION
 OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE BOARD’S 2004-2005
 HARASSMENT POLICIES IS WITHOUT MERIT. 1

 II. THE BOARD HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING
 STUDENTS FROM DISCRIMINATION BASED ON THEIR
 REAL OR PERCEIVED SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND GENDER
 IDENTITY, AND THE TRAININGS ARE A NARROWLY
 TAILORED METHOD OF PROMOTING THAT INTEREST. 6

 III. THE BOARD DID NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE
 BY REQUIRING STUDENTS TO ATTEND THE FALL 2004
 ANTI-HARASSMENT TRAINING BECAUSE NO STUDENT
 WAS REQUIRED TO AFFIRM OR RENOUNCE ANY
 PARTICULAR SET OF BELIEFS AS PART OF THE TRAINING. 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alvarado v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 769 (D. Kan. 1991).....	5
<i>Alvarado v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 803 (10th Cir. 1993)	3, 4, 5
<i>Boyd County High School Gay Straight Alliance v. Board of Education of Boyd County, Ky.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003)	6
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Chapman</i> , 343 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Board of Education</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Schneider v. Dumbarton Developers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Spence v. Bailey</i> , 465 F.2d 797 (6th Cir. 1972)	11, 13
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6
